TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM431380

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/18/2011		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Arnco Corporation		06/05/2017	Corporation: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dura-Line Corporation		
Street Address:	11400 Parkside Drive, Suite 300		
City:	Knoxville		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37934		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1444121	FIBER-GUARD	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8165317545

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(816) 460-2605 Phone:

Email: brian.mcginley@dentons.com, anita.hansen@dentons.com,

trademarks.us@dentons.com

Brian R. McGinley **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: Dentons US LLP Address Line 2: P. O. Box 061080

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70024920.000001 (002469)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian R. McGinley
SIGNATURE:	/brian r mcginley/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=doc00672420170605151459#page1.tif source=doc00672420170605151459#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006084 FRAME: 0860

900409765

source=doc00672420170605151459#page3.tif source=doc00672420170605151459#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006084 FRAME: 0861

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (NUNC PRO TUNC)

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (NUNC PRO TUNC) (this "Assignment") is entered into effective as of January 18, 2011 ("Effective Date") by and between ARNCO CORPORATION, a Ohio corporation, with its principal office at 860 Garden Street, Elyria, Ohio 44035 ("Assignor"), and DURA-LINE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at 11400 Parkside Drive, Suite 300, Knoxville, Tennessee 37934 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, that certain Trademark Assignment Agreement dated May 9, 2011 was entered into between parties named therein as "ARNCO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation" and Assignee, and the reference to ARNCO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation" (the "May 9, 2011 Trademark Assignment") was inadvertent and incorrect (and refers to a non-existent entity), and should have correctly referred to "ARNCO CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation", which is the Assignor in this Assignment;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to enter into this further corrective Assignment, with a *munc pro tunc* retroactive effective date of January 18, 2011 to properly document the intended transaction and to supercede May 9, 2011 Trademark Assignment, including without limitation for the purposes of recording this Assignment with the US Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the United States trademark registrations and foreign trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country including without limitation all goodwill and all common law rights associated with or related to the Marks, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks.

103769978\V-1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006084 FRAME: 0862

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned officers thereunto duly authorized effective the 18th day of January, 2011.

ARNCO CORPORATION
Name: Varal Um
Title:
DURA-LINE CORPORATION
Name: Vand ha
Title:

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Issue Date
U.S. Federal	ARNCO	73138903	08/25/77	1113454	02/20/79
					Renewed: 02/20/99
					And 02/20/09
U.S. Federal	ARNCO	75668971	03/26/99	2374763	08/08/00
U.S. Federal	ARNCO	76062161	06/02/00	2636477	10/15/02
U.S. Federal	BULL-LINE	75835259	11/16/99	2488967	09/11/01
U.S. Federal	BULLET- LINE	78971377	09/11/06	3443047	06/03/08
U.S. Federal	FIBER- GUARD	73611773	07/28/86	1444121	06/23/87
					Renewed: 6/23/07
U.S. Federal	FLEX-COR	78424324	05/25/04	3169479	11/07/06
U.S. Federal	HYDRALUBE BLUE	73378293	08/04/82	1270508	03/20/84
					Renewed: 03/20/04
U.S. Federal	SMOOTH- COR	74048560	04/13/90	1747101	01/19/93
					Renewed: 01/19/03

Foreign Trademarks

Country	Mark	Ser. No.	Reg. No.	Issue Date:
Canada	FIBER-GUARD	058561700	TMA349430	12/23/88
Mexico	ARNCO	392311	669289	8/29/00
Mexico	ARNCO	392310	67811	11/27/00

-4.

103769978\V-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006084 FRAME: 0865